NEW GLOUCESTER PLANNING BOARD

Minutes of November 3, 2009
Members Present: Laurie Brady, Wanda Brissette, Jean Libby, Josh McHenry & Tamilyn Wayboer 
Members Absent: Amy Arata, excused; Joe Bean, unexcused
Town Staff: Amanda Lessard, Assistant Planner; Paul First, Town Planner
Others Present: Clifford Corb, Jennifer Elizabeth, Carl Laidlaw, Carol Gillis, Paul Gillis
1.  Call to Order

J.Libby called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 
2. Approval of Minutes:  
a. October 20, 2009
A motion to adopt the minutes with corrections was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0. 
Discussion: W.Brissette said there was a typo on line 44 and the word “concern” should be “concerned”. She also suggested that a comma be inserted after the word “meeting” on line 54.
3.  Project Reviews

a. Site Plan Application: Jennifer Elizabeth Cottage Conversion

Jennifer Elizabeth

Agent: Clifford Corb

Map/Lot 0023-0005

87 Sunset Shores Road

Lake and Groundwater Protection Overlay Districts

J.Libby said that the Board conducted a site visit in the heavy rain.  She said the visit made it easier to understand the project.   A.Lessard said that applicant has submitted a revised site plan and a revised building plan. The plan proposes to retain 476 square feet of a 924 square foot non-conforming cottage but now plans to construct an 1168 square foot home, all of which will be outside of the shoreline setback, on the property located at 87 Sunset Shores Road on Sabbathday Lake.  She also plans to relocate an existing bunk house and construct a garage outside of the 100 foot shoreline setback.  J.Libby thanked the applicant for revising the plans and for all the thought that was put into it in order to comply with the Ordinance.
T.Wayboer asked about the discrepancy between the acreage breakout on the plan and the lot coverage calculations that were submitted on a separate sheet.  C.Corb said that from the previous plan to the revised plan the lot coverage went from 10.53% to 10.43%. He said  the acreage breakout shown on the site plan is incorrect.
T.Wayboer asked about the location of the existing septic system.  C.Corb said that they can’t accurately locate the field but the tank location is known.  J.Libby said the tank location was pointed out at the site visit.  C.Corb said that they could assume that the field is a trench that runs towards the lake.  T.Wayboer asked if there was an existing well.  J.Elizabeth said that water is pumped in from the lake.
J.McHenry asked about external lighting.  J.Elizabeth said that there will be a standard door light that’s not a flood light at the entrance on the road side.  She said she has no plans for lights on the lake side because she doesn’t like the effect.  C.Corb asked if they could reserve the option for some security lighting on motion sensors so long as it was shielded.
J.McHenry also asked about proof of financial capability.  J.Libby said she had that concern too but it will be addressed later.
W.Brissette said that the old plan showed a location for a proposed septic tank and pump and the new plan does not have the pump shown.  C.Corb said the new plan shows an integrated tank.  He said the pump would be inside the tank so that the tank takes up less space and gives them better options in meeting the setback requirements.

P.First said that the house plan shows a walk out basement with a level grade around the foundation.  He said that at the site visit he noted that the proposed house location was level and asked what could be done to minimize excavation.  C.Corb said that the southwest elevation grade is pretty high but it could be changed to relocate the doors and taper the grade so that they don’t have to take so much soil.  P.First said that should be reflected on the plan somehow.  J.Libby said it could be a condition of approval.  

A motion to accept the waiver request for Section 7.2.4.G of the Zoning Ordinance, “location of physical features such as ledge, wetlands, watercourses, sand and gravel aquifers, agricultural areas and forested areas” was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to accept the waiver request for Section 7.2.4.K of the Zoning Ordinance, “existing and proposed topographic contour lines, drawn at 2 ft. intervals” was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to accept the waiver request for Section 7.2.4.P of the Zoning Ordinance, “a plan for the treatment of stormwaters of a 24 hour, 25-year storm, prepared by a registered professional engineer and endorsed by the Cumberland County Soil and Water Conservation District” on the condition that best management practices for treatment of stormwater are to be implemented as recommended by Cumberland County Soil and Water Conservation District was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to waive submission items 7.4.2I, “location of any park, open space or conservation easement”; 7.4.2J, “location of any permanently installed machinery likely to cause appreciable noise at the lot lines”; 7.4.2R, “description of any raw, finished, or waste materials to be stored outside the buildings, and any stored materials of a hazardous nature”; 7.4.2T, “text of all encumbrances currently on the property and all encumbrances proposed to be placed on the property” ; and 7.4.2X, “the location and necessary design details of all public and private roads” as not applicable was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to reduce the side setback requirement, on one side only, to fifteen (15) feet, in accordance with Section 3.2.4 of the Zoning Ordinance was made by T.Wayboer; seconded by J.McHenry; motion carried 5-0.
The consensus of the Board was that no additional submission items were needed.

A motion to accept the application as complete as submitted was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
J.Libby said she called staff in regard to the state permit.  A.Lessard said staff just became aware that this project requires a permit from the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) because of the activity within 75 feet of a protected resource.  C.Corb gave the Board copies of the Natural Resource Protection Act permit by rule notification and said that it was submitted to DEP last week.  He said that it is approved if DEP doesn’t reply in 14 days of receiving it and that was about a week away.

J.McHenry said that the performance guarantee could include the cost of the erosion control methods. He asked how the Board should know what that amount should be.  C.Corb said that performance guarantees are important for subdivisions but not for projects of this nature and asked the Board to waive it.  A.Lessard said that in addition to the Code Enforcement Officer enforcing the Zoning Ordinance’s erosion control standards this project must comply with the Best Management Practices outlined in the Natural Resource Protection Act and it will be enforced by the State.

A motion to waive the performance guarantee was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
J.Libby said that the applicant had provided letters from the abutters that stated that they had no concerns about the project.  The consensus of the Board was to not hold a public hearing.

With a motion made by J.McHenry and seconded by T.Wayboer, the Board voted 5-0 to approve the application with the following conditions: 

1) Practice for treatment of stormwaters is to be implemented as recommended by Cumberland County Soil and Water Conservation District. (Per Section 7.5.1.C of the Zoning Ordinance)

2) No activity shall be permitted within 75 feet of the normal high-water line of Sabbathday Lake until the Department of Environmental Protection approves a Natural Resource Protection Act permit by rule. (Per Section 7.5.1.I of the Zoning Ordinance)

3) The applicant shall submit proof of sufficient financial backing to complete the project (Per Section 7.5.1.H of the Zoning Ordinance)

4) The elevation of the southwest corner of the residence will be maintained as close to the existing site elevation as possible (Per Section 7.5.1.E of the Zoning Ordinance)
J.Libby said that planning staff would provide the language of the conditions that need to be added to the plan.  She said that once the plans are revised and submitted, planning staff will notify the Board members that it available to sign at the Town Hall.

a. Site Plan Application: Gillis House & Deck Additions/Garage Replacement

Paul & Carol Gillis

Map/Lot 0023-0012

45A Sunset Shores Road

Lake and Groundwater Protection Overlay Districts
A.Lessard said that Paul and Carol Gillis have a home and a garage within the shoreline setback on their property on Sabbathday Lake at 45A Sunset Shores Road and are proposing to construct an addition on the house and replace the garage, expanding both structures’ total volume and square footage less than 30% of the exiting volume and square footage.
J.McHenry asked if the 30% expansion amount is determined for each structure individually.  A.Lessard said that was correct.  J.McHenry said he was concerned about the demolition provision in Section 3.2.3.E that doesn’t allow for expansion.  A.Lessard said that it was the opinion of the Code Enforcement Officer (CEO) that Section 3.2.3.D took precedence over the demolition standards since the garage is being relocated to the greatest practical extent and will become more conforming in regard to the side setback.

J.McHenry asked about exterior lighting.  C.Gillis said that they will be using the same lights that are currently at the front door and the garage will have some lighting but it can be shielded and be installed so that the light stays on the property.
J.Libby asked how the applicant knows where the septic is located.  C.Gillis said they were told by the previous homeowner and they had it inspected before they purchased the property 4 years ago.  T.Wayboer asked if it was in the current driveway. C.Gillis said that was correct.  L.Brady asked what the inspection entailed.  P.Gillis said that holes were dug around the driveway and they ran the water and its flow was timed. P.First asked if the inspection was done by a home inspector or a licensed site evaluator.  P.Gillis said it was a firm that does septic inspections.  C.Gillis said she looked for documentation from that inspection and couldn’t find it.  J.Libby asked if they knew when the septic was installed. P.Gillis said he did not have that date.  W.Brissette asked if anyone had been contacted about relocating the tank.  P.Gillis said he spoke with two excavating firms about moving the tank to be 8 feet from the new foundation.  J.Libby said she didn’t believe that a metal septic tank in the shoreland zone can be dug up and moved; she thought it would need to be replaced.  A.Lessard said that she spoke with the CEO who said that if the tank was metal and not concrete then it would need to be replaced and relocated to comply with the Ordinance standards, 100 feet from both the well and the shoreline.  
The Board discussed if the site plan could be approved without knowing the current status of the septic tank.  J.McHenry said it was his opinion that if the tank had to be replaced then it would be new site plan.  A.Lessard said that if the tank was discovered to be metal, the CEO is the Licensed Plumbing Inspector and could approve the replacement tank.  J.Libby said that if the new tank location required any other amendment to the site plan the CEO could refer it back to the Planning Board for further approval.  P.First said that the setback would have to comply with the town ordinance and not State plumbing code.  The consensus of the Board was that there should be a condition of approval based on the make of the septic tank.
T.Wayboer asked about the Johnson driveway shown on the plan.  P.Gillis said that the neighbor’s have a 10’ x 100’ easement for the driveway.  C.Gillis said it was described in the deed that was provided.

T.Wayboer asked about the planned timing of the project. P.Gillis said they are hoping to beat winter to get foundations in and complete the project by May. 

J.McHenry said he was concerned about construction so close to the property line.  J.Libby said that both side setbacks are not met but construction can occur near the property line since the structure will not be made more non-conforming.

J.Libby asked if the well shown on the plan was a dug well.  P.Gillis said that was correct and they have no plans to put in a new well.

W.Brissette asked if the CEO and planning staff have been to the property.  A.Lessard said that was correct and in fact the CEO had been to the site 3 or 4 times. L.Brady asked how the Board knows a site visit is necessary.  J.Libby said they should have a site visit if there are questions about the project that can’t be answered by looking at the site plan. The consensus of the Board was not to have a site visit.

A motion to accept the waiver request 7.4.2.B, “a standard boundary survey conducted by a surveyor licensed in the State of Maine, with sufficient information to identify and locate interior and exterior boundaries, rights-of-way and street alignments” with the condition that property boundaries be visible for inspection was made by W.Brissette; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
Discussion: J.McHenry asked for clarification since the Board typically does not waive this requirement with structures near property lines.  A.Lessard said this property was surveyed in 1946 as part of a subdivision and a licensed surveyor reviewed that survey and visited the site to determine the location of the structures in relation to the property lines.  A copy of that stamped plan was part of the application but that does not qualify as a standard boundary survey.  P.Gillis said that the surveyor found all four pins.
A motion to accept the waiver request for Section 7.2.4.K of the Zoning Ordinance, “existing and proposed topographic contour lines, drawn at 2 ft. intervals” was made by W.Brissette; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to accept the waiver request for Section 7.2.4.P of the Zoning Ordinance, “a plan for the treatment of stormwaters of a 24 hour, 25-year storm, prepared by a registered professional engineer and endorsed by the Cumberland County Soil and Water Conservation District” on the condition that best management practices for treatment of stormwater are to be implemented as recommended by Cumberland County Soil and Water Conservation District was made by W.Brissette; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to waive submission items 7.4.2I, “location of any park, open space or conservation easement”; 7.4.2J, “location of any permanently installed machinery likely to cause appreciable noise at the lot lines”; 7.4.2R, “description of any raw, finished, or waste materials to be stored outside the buildings, and any stored materials of a hazardous nature”; 7.4.2T, “text of all encumbrances currently on the property and all encumbrances proposed to be placed on the property” ; 7.4.2.W, “indication of water supply sufficient in quantity and quality for both normal use and fire protection”; and 7.4.2X, “the location and necessary design details of all public and private roads” as not applicable was made by T.Wayboer; seconded by L.Brady; motion carried 5-0.
The consensus of the Board was that no additional submission items were needed.

A motion to accept the application as complete as submitted was made by J.McHenry; seconded by L.Brady; motion carried 5-0.
J.McHenry asked if the abutters were notified.  P.Gillis said that they showed their plans to the neighbors and none had concerns.  The consensus of the Board was to not hold a public hearing. 

A motion to waive the performance guarantee was made by W.Brissette; seconded by J.McHenry; motion carried 5-0.
With a motion made by J.McHenry and seconded by W.Brissette, the Board voted 5-0 to approve the application with the following conditions: 

1) Practice for treatment of stormwaters is to be implemented as recommended by Cumberland County Soil and Water Conservation District. (Per Section 7.5.1.C of the Zoning Ordinance)

2) No activity shall be permitted within 75 feet of the normal high-water line of Sabbathday Lake until the Department of Environmental Protection approves a Natural Resource Protection Act permit by rule. (Per Section 7.5.1.I of the Zoning Ordinance)

3) The applicant shall submit proof of sufficient financial backing to complete the project (Per Section 7.5.1.H of the Zoning Ordinance)

4) Application approval is conditional to the existing septic tank being found to be concrete. If the existing tank is found to be metal, a new tank must be installed so that it conforms to all New Gloucester Zoning Ordinance setback requirements. (Per Section 7.5.1.D of the Zoning Ordinance)

A.Lessard said she will add the conditions to the plan and will notify the Board members when it is available to sign at the Town Hall.

b. Site Plan Application: Hassett Lean-To

Kelly & Mark Hassett

Map/Lot 0016-0020

353 Gloucester Hill Road

Village and Groundwater Protection Overlay Districts

A.Lessard said Mark and Kelly Hassett were seeking after-the-fact approval for a 12 foot by 24 foot lean-to they constructed attached to the rear of their garage/residential structure at 353 Gloucester Hill Road.  She said that the project qualified for Expedited Review since it is located in the Village District and is an addition equivalent to less than 25% of the existing building ground floor area. She said that in accordance with the provisions for Expedited Review the CEO and planning staff visited the site and found that the lean-to maintained the character of the existing structure and meets the setback requirements of the Village District.  
A.Lessard said that Kelly and Mark Hassett were unable to attend the Planning Board meeting since they were closing on the house that evening.  The Board discussed if the applicant had standing in order for the Board to consider the application.  They questioned if ownership was contingent on the title being filed in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds. The Board decided that they could review the application since it was unknown what the conditions of closing were or if in fact the closing occurred. 
W.Brissette questioned the value of the structure listed on the building application since in the photograph there appeared to be a concrete foundation.  A.Lessard said they saw no foundation at the site visit.  J.Libby said that what appeared to be a foundation in the photograph were just wooden pallets.
A motion to review the application under the provisions Expedited Review was made by T.Wayboer; seconded by J.McHenry; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to waive the submission requirements not required for Expedited Review (Zoning Ordinance Sections 7.4.2 B, 7.4.2.E, 7.4.2 F, 7.4.2.G, 7.4.2 H, 7.4.2.I, 7.4.2 J, 7.4.2.K, 7.4.2 L, 7.4.2.M, 7.4.2.O, 7.4.2 P, 7.4.2.Q, 7.4.2 R, 7.4.2.T, 7.4.2 U, 7.4.2.V, 7.4.2 W, and 7.4.2.X) was made by J.McHenry; seconded by W.Brissette; motion carried 5-0.
A motion to waive the four submission requirement of Section 4.4.8.I.4 of the Zoning Ordinance as not applicable was made by T.Wayboer; seconded by J.McHenry; motion carried 5-0.

A motion to accept the application as complete as submitted was made by T.Wayboer; seconded by J.McHenry; motion carried 5-0.
The consensus of the Board was to not hold a public hearing.
A motion to waive the performance guarantee as not applicable made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; motion carried 5-0.

A motion to approve the application was made by J.McHenry; seconded by T.Wayboer; application approved 5-0.
The Board signed the after the meeting adjourned.

4.  Other Business

P.First told the Board that the date of the shoreland zoning Joint Meeting of Board of Selectmen, Planning Board, and Land Management Planning Committee has been moved to Thursday December 3rd at 7pm.
5.  Plan Signing
The Board signed the following site plan after the meeting adjourned:
Site Plan Application: Hassett Lean-To

Kelly & Mark Hassett

Map/Lot 0016-0020

353 Gloucester Hill Road

Village and Groundwater Protection Overlay Districts

6.   Future Meetings

a.   Regular Meeting - Tuesday, November 17, 2009 at 7 pm

b.   Shoreland Zoning Joint Meeting of Board of Selectmen, Planning Board, and Land Management Planning Committee – Thursday, December 3, 2009 at 7 pm

7.  Adjournment
J.McHenry moved to adjourn; seconded by T.Wayboer; approved 5-0. Meeting adjourned at 8:33 p.m.

Minutes prepared by A.Lessard
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